sometimes referred to as the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Project will provide a venue for existing businesses to expand and will also promote the City 
as a destination for businesses to relocate; and 

WHEREAS, the total capitalized cost of the Project is approximately SEVENTY-ONE MILLION AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS ($71,000,000.00) and of that amount, at least FORTY-FIVE MILLION AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($45,000,000.00) will be invested in building improvements on the Land; and   

WHEREAS, the Project will substantially increase the taxable value of the Land thereby adding value to the 
City’s tax rolls and increasing the ad valorem real property taxes to be collected by the City;

[...]

Compliance” with respect to Building 4 and Building 5 shall mean that the Company has constructed Building 4 and 
Building 5, respectively, in compliance with Site Plan B provided, however, with respect to each such building, the size of 
the building may vary plus or minus ten percent (10%).   

“Tax Year” shall mean a period consisting of three hundred and sixty-five (365) calendar days [or three 
hundred and sixty-six (366) calendar days for any calendar year that is a leap year] beginning on January 1, 2020 and 
continuing until and including December 31, 2020 and on January 1st of each calendar year thereafter during the Term 
of this Agreement and continuing until and including December 31st of the same calendar year.

[...]

Installment Payment, all General Conditions Precedent and all Building 1 Additional Conditions 
Precedent shall have been satisfied and are then continuing;    

D. Capital Investment.  The Company shall have made expenditures in the amount of at least 

FOURTEEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-
SIX AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($14,702,356.00) in connection with the construction of Building 1 
before January 1, 2023, which expenditures shall have been capitalized as a capital asset on the 
books of the Company in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (the “Building 
1 Capital Investment”);

[...]

L. Payment of Taxes.  The Company shall have timely paid, or caused to have been timely paid, the ad 
valorem taxes assessed against Building 1 for the Tax Year during which the Payment Request is being 
requested based on a valuation of at least TWELVE MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($12,334,680.00);  

M. Records and Reports.  The Company shall have delivered to the City copies of such invoices, paid 

receipts, payment records and such other documentation as the City may reasonably request to 
confirm compliance by the Company with the General Conditions Precedent and the Building 1

[...]

Installment Payment, all General Conditions Precedent and all Building 2 Additional Conditions 
Precedent shall have been satisfied and are then continuing;    

D. Capital Investment.  The Company shall have made expenditures in the amount of at least SIX 

MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVEN AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS ($6,194,607.00) in connection with the construction of Building 2 before 
January 1, 2023, which expenditures shall have been capitalized as a capital asset on the books of 
the Company in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (the “Building 2 Capital

[...]

Building 2 shall be in good repair and condition and shall comply with 

all building codes, zoning ordinances and all other codes, ordinances and regulations of the City;  

K. Valuation of Building 2.  The valuation of Building 2 as appraised by DCAD shall be at least FOUR 

MILLION TWO HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($4,212,000.00) for 
the first Tax Year after the Completion of Construction of Building 2 and the time for any protest, 
challenge or appeal of the taxable valuation of Building 2 for such Tax Year has passed or, if a tax 
protest has been filed by or on behalf of the Company for such Tax Year, a final, non-appealable 
administrative order or judicial decision shall have been entered determining the fair market value of 
Building 2 for such Tax Year to be an amount equal to or greater than FOUR MILLION TWO 
HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($4,212,000.00);   

L. Payment of Taxes.  The Company shall have timely paid, or caused to have been timely paid, the ad 

valorem taxes assessed against Building 2 for the Tax Year during which the Payment Request is being 
requested based on a valuation of at least FOUR MILLION TWO HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND

[...]

Installment Payment, all General Conditions Precedent and all Building 3 Additional Conditions 
Precedent shall have been satisfied and are then continuing;    

D. Capital Investment.  The Company shall have made expenditures in the amount of at least SEVEN  

MILLION FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($7,580,880.00) in connection with the construction of Building 3 before January 1, 
2023, which expenditures shall have been capitalized as a capital asset on the books of the Company 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (the “Building 3 Capital Investment”);